## COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2016 Legislative Session

| Resolution No.       | CR-52-2016  |
|----------------------|---|
| Proposed by          | Council Vice Chair Glaros                           |
| Introduced by        | Council Vice Chair Glaros and Council Member Lehman |
| Co-Sponsors          |   |
| Date of Introduction | June 21, 2016                                       |
|                      |   |

## RESOLUTION

## A RESOLUTION concerning

Food Truck Hubs—Special Food Service Facility – Mobile Units—Regulations—Licenses For the purpose of declaring the intent of the County Council to eliminate the administrative license fee for Special Food Service Facility – Mobile Units at Food Truck Hubs in Prince George's County.

WHEREAS, CB-51-2015, legislation enacted by the Prince George's County Council on October 6, 2015, and signed into law by the Prince George's County Executive on October 15, 2015, established a regulatory and licensing framework for Special Food Service Facility – Mobile Units to operate at Food Truck Hubs in the County, subject to certain requirements; and

WHEREAS, the County Council also enacted companion legislation, CB-16-2016, on October 6, 2015, which was also signed into law by the County Executive on October 15, 2015, to provide operating standards for Food Truck Hubs, under certain circumstances, in the County; and

WHEREAS, upon becoming law, CB- 51-2015 and CB-16-2015 took effect on November 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, CB-48-2016 is a legislative act to amend Subtitle 5 of the County Code concerning the licensing and operating regulations for Food Truck Hubs and Special Food Service Facility License – Mobile Units; and

WHEREAS, in pertinent part, CB-48-2016 proposes to eliminate the fee associated with a Special Food Service Facility License – Mobile Units at Food Truck Hubs in the County; and

WHEREAS, while CB-48-2016 has been introduced, a public hearing has been scheduled for July 19, 2016, and is anticipated to be approved by the Council in accordance with Section

317 of the County Charter, the process cannot be completed in a timely fashion to ensure and to promote the stated economic purposes of CB-51-2015 and CB-16-2015; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to declare the intent of the County Council to eliminate the administrative fee for Special Food Service Facility – Mobile Units at Food Truck Hubs; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1017 of the County Charter, a resolution has the force and effect of law but of a temporary or administrative character.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that it is the intent of the County Council to eliminate the administrative fee for Special Food Service Facility – Mobile Units at Food Truck Hubs in Prince George's County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the provisions of this Resolution shall be abrogated and shall be of no further force and effect after October 1, 2016.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect on the date of its adoption.

Adopted this 21st day of June, 2016.

<u>Underscoring</u> indicates language added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate language deleted from existing law.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

|                      | BY:                |
|----------------------|--------------------|
|                      | Derrick Leon Davis |
|                      | Chairman           |
| ATTEST:              |                    |
|                      |                    |
|                      |                    |
|                      |                    |
| Redis C. Floyd       |                    |
| Clerk of the Council |                    |
|                      |                    |
|                      |                    |
| KEY:                 |                    |

Asterisks \*\*\* indicate intervening existing Code provisions that remain unchanged.